C. EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Effect of the Issuance of Domestic Shares

Assuming that there are no other changes to the total issued share capital of the Company and

the number of Shares held by the Shareholders (excluding the Subscribers) from the Latest

Practicable Date to the date of the completion of the Issuance of Domestic Shares, save for the

Issuance of Domestic Shares (including the TBEA Subscription), on the premise of compliance

with the Public Float Requirement at all times, and based on the public float of the Company as at

the Latest Practicable Date, the maximum number of Subscription Shares will be 49,009,720

shares. The shareholding structure of the Company (1) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (2)

immediately upon completion of the Issuance of Domestic Shares (assuming TBEA and Jinglong

Technology subscribes for 46,245,570 and 2,764,150 Subscription Shares, respectively) is set out

below:

As at the Latest Practicable

Date

Immediately upon

completion of the Issuance

of Domestic Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage of

total issued

Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage of

total issued

Shares

Non-public

TBEA and its close associates 785,144,487 65.43% 831,390,057 66.56%

Jinglong Technology 14,619,883 1.22% 17,384,033 1.39%

Other Domestic Shares Shareholders 87,983,200 7.33% 87,983,200 7.04%

Public

Public H Shares Shareholders 312,252,430 26.02% 312,252,430 25.00%

Total 1,200,000,000 100.00% 1,249,009,720 100.00%

Note: This is for illustration of the shareholding structure upon completion of the Issuance of Domestic Shares

(including the TBEA Subscription) only, whereby the Company has adjusted the number of Subscription

Shares based on the Public Float Requirement, such that it will be in compliance of the Public Float

Requirement at all times.

Assuming the issue price for the Issuance of Domestic Shares is 80% of the closing price of

the H Shares on the date which the issue price is fixed, the Theoretical Dilution Effect upon

completion of the Issuance of Domestic Shares will be 0.78%.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

[…]

Domestic Shares will not be conditional on the Place Down. Further announcement(s) will be

made by the Company in relation to the Place Down as and when appropriate according to the

requirements of the Listing Rules if it materializes.

Assuming the issue price for the Issuance of Domestic Shares is 80% of the closing price of

the H Shares on the date which the issue price is fixed, the Theoretical Dilution Effect upon

completion of the Place Down and Issuance of Domestic Shares will be 0.86%.

2. Effect of the Issuance of H Shares

Assuming that there are no other changes to the total issued share capital of the Company

other than the Issuance of H Shares, which shall amount to not more than 62,695,126 H Shares

(pursuant to the General Mandate) from the Latest Practicable Date to the date of the completion

of the Issuance of H Shares, the shareholding structure (1) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and

(2) immediately upon completion of the Issuance of H Shares is set out below:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon completion
of the Issuance of H Shares

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

total issued
Shares

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

total issued
Shares

Non-public
TBEA and its close associates 785,144,487 65.43% 785,144,487 62.18%
Jinglong Technology 14,619,883 1.22% 14,619,883 1.16%
Other Domestic Shares Shareholders 87,983,200 7.33% 87,983,200 6.97%
Public
Placees under the Issuance of H

Shares — — 62,695,126 4.97%
Existing Public H Shares

Shareholders 312,252,430 26.02% 312,252,430 24.73%

Total 1,200,000,000 100.00% 1,262,695,126 100.00%

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 24 –

3. Effect of the Issuances

Assuming that there are no other changes to the total issued share capital of the Company and
the number of Shares held by Shareholders (excluding the Subscribers and their associates) from
the Latest Practicable Date to the date of the completion of the Issuances, save for the Issuances,
the shareholding structure of the Company (1) as at the Latest Practicable Date; (2) immediately
upon completion of the Issuance of H Shares (assuming the number of H Shares to be issued is
62,695,126 shares); and (3) immediately upon completion of the Issuances (assuming the number
of H Shares to be issued is 62,695,126 shares and TBEA and Jinglong Technology subscribe for
167,304,874 and 10,000,000 Subscription Shares, respectively) is set out below:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon
completion of the Issuance

of H Shares
Immediately upon

completion of the Issuances

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

total issued
Shares

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

total issued
Shares

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

total issued
Shares

Non-public
TBEA and its close associates 785,144,487 65.43% 785,144,487 62,18% 952,449,361 66.14%
Jinglong Technology 14,619,883 1.22% 14,619,883 1.16% 24,619,883 1.71%
Other Domestic Shares

Shareholders 87,983,200 7.33% 87,983,200 6.97% 87,983,200 6.11%

Sub-total 887,747,570 73.98% 887,747,570 70.31% 1,065,052,444 73.96%

Public
Placees under the Issuance of H

Shares — — 62,695,126 4.97% 62,695,126 4.35%
Existing Public H Shares

Shareholders 312,252,430 26.02% 312,252,430 24.73% 312,252,430 21.68%

Sub-total 312,252,430 26.02% 374,947,556 29.69% 374,947,556 26.04%

Total 1,200,000,000 100.00% 1,262,695,126 100.00% 1,440,000,000 100.00%

Assuming the issue price for the Issuances is 80% of the closing price of the H Shares on the
date which the issue price is fixed, the Theoretical Dilution Effect upon completion of the
Issuances will be 3.33%.

Fund-Raising Activities in the Past Twelve Months

The Directors confirm that the Company has not carried out any fund-raising activities in

relation to the issuance of its equity securities within the 12 months immediately preceding the

Latest Practicable Date.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 25 –

D. PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION

Upon completion of the Issuances, the Articles of Association, in particular, article 20, will

[…]

Effect of the Issuance of Domestic Shares

As stated in the Letter from the Board, assuming that there are no other changes to the total

issued share capital of the Company and the number of Shares held by the Shareholders (excluding

the Subscribers) from the Latest Practicable Date to the date of the completion of the Issuance of

Domestic Shares, save for the Issuance of Domestic Shares (including the TBEA Subscription) on

the premise of compliance with the Public Float Requirement at all times, and based on the public

float of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date, the maximum number of Subscription

Shares will be 49,009,720 shares. The shareholding structure of the Company (1) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (2) immediately upon completion of the Issuance of Domestic Shares

(assuming TBEA and Jinglong Technology subscribes for 46,245,570 and 2,764,150 Subscription

Shares, respectively) is set out below:

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the

completion of the Issuance

of Domestic Shares

No. of Shares

held

Approximate

percentage of

total issued

Shares

No. of Shares

held

Approximate

percentage of

total issued

Shares

Non-public

TBEA Co., Ltd. and its close associates 785,144,487 65.43% 831,390,057 66.56%

Jinglong Technology 14,619,883 1.22% 17,384,033 1.39%

Other Domestic Shares Shareholders 87,983,200 7.33% 87,983,200 7.04%

Public

Public H Shares Shareholders 312,252,430 26.02% 312,252,430 25.00%

Total 1,200,000,000 100% 1,249,009,720 100%

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– IFA-18 –

Note: This is for illustration of the shareholding structure upon completion of the Issuance of Domestic Shares

(including the TBEA Subscription) only, whereby the Company has adjusted the number of Subscription Shares

based on the Public Float Requirement, such that it will be in compliance of the Public Float Requirement at all

times.

Assuming the issue price for the Issuance of Domestic Shares is 80% of the closing price of

the H Shares on the date which the issue price is fixed, the Theoretical Dilution Effect upon

completion of the Issuance of Domestic Shares will be 0.78%.

[…]

Domestic Shares will not be conditional on the Place Down. Further announcement(s) will be

made by the Company in relation to the Place Down as and when appropriate according to the

requirements of the Listing Rules if it materializes.

Assuming the issue price for the Issuance of Domestic Shares is 80% of the closing price of

the H Shares on the date which the issue price is fixed, the Theoretical Dilution Effect upon

completion of the Place Down and Issuance of Domestic Shares will be 0.86%.

2. Effect of the Issuance of H Shares

Assuming that there are no other changes to the total issued share capital of the Company

other than the Issuance of H Shares, which shall amount to not more than 62,695,126 H Shares

(pursuant to the General Mandate) from the Latest Practicable Date to the date of the completion

of the Issuance of H Shares, the shareholding structure (1) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and

(2) immediately upon completion of the Issuance of H Shares is set out below:

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon

completion of the Issuance

of H Shares

No. of Shares

held

Approximate

percentage of

total issued

Shares

No. of Shares

held

Approximate

percentage of

total issued

Shares

Non-public

TBEA Co., Ltd. and its close associates 785,144,487 65.43% 785,144,487 62.18%

Jinglong Technology 14,619,883 1.22% 14,619,883 1.16%

Other Domestic Shares Shareholders 87,983,200 7.33% 87,983,200 6.97%

Public

Placees under the Issuance of H Shares — — 62,695,126 4.97%

Existing Public H Shares Shareholders 312,252,430 26.02% 312,252,430 24.73%

Total 1,200,000,000 100% 1,262,695,126 100%

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– IFA-21 –

3. Effect of the Issuances

Assuming that there are no other changes to the total issued share capital of the Company and

the number of Shares held by Shareholders (excluding the Subscribers and their associates) from

the Latest Practicable Date to the date of the completion of the Issuances, save for the Issuances,

the shareholding structure of the Company (1) as at the Latest Practicable Date; (2) immediately

upon completion of the Issuance of H Shares (assuming the number of H Shares to be issued is

62,695,126 shares); and (3) immediately upon completion of the Issuances (assuming the number